

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

P.G.,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 5:21-cv-388 (DNH/ML)

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY, NEW YORK;
COLLEEN M. O'NEILL, as the Sheriff of
Jefferson County, New York; BRIAN R.
MCDERMOTT, as the Undersheriff of Jefferson
County, New York; and MARK WILSON, as
the Facility Administrator of the Jefferson
County Correctional Facility,

Defendants.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

Antony P. F. Gemmell, #700911
Jordan Laris Cohen, #702520
Terry T. Ding, #702578
Molly K. Biklen, #515729
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: 212-607-3320
Facsimile: 212-607-3318
agemmell@nyclu.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
NATIONAL PRISON PROJECT

Joseph K. Longley*
915 15th Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-548-6602
Facsimile: 202-393-4931
jlongley@aclu.org

*Admitted pro hac vice

Dated: May 27, 2021
New York, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. P.G. Will Succeed on the Merits of His Due Process Claim..... 1

 A. The Court Should Reject Defendants’ Invitation to Reassign Constitutional
 Responsibility for P.G.’s Medical Care..... 1

 B. Defendants’ Claim that P.G. Does Not Require Methadone Treatment Has No
 Basis In Fact or Law..... 2

 II. Affording P.G. Continued Access to Methadone Treatment Is Consistent with
 Applicable Regulations. 5

 III. P.G.’s Claims Are Ripe. 7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) 1

Boyett v. Cnty. of Washington, No. 2:04-CV-1173, 2006 WL 3422104 (D. Utah Nov. 28, 2006),
aff'd, 282 F. App'x 667 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 4

Charles v. Orange Cnty., 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019) 2, 6

Deshaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 2

Dimperio v. New York State Dep't of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, No. 9:13-CV-1010, 2015 WL
 1383831 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2015), *aff'd*, 653 F. App'x 52 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 4

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) 1

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 10

Finnigan v. Mendrick, No. 21-cv-341 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2021) (minute order) 6

Finnigan v. Mendrick, No. 21-cv-341, 2021 WL 736228 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2021) 9, 10

Hart v. City of Johnstown, No. 6:16-CV-619, 2019 WL 1385612 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2019)..... 4

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg, 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 6

Holly v. Rapone, 476 F. Supp. 226 (E.D. Pa. 1979) 4

Jackson v. Fed. Exp., 766 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014) 4

McNamara v. Lantz, No. 3:06-CV-93(PCD), 2008 WL 4277790 (D. Conn. Sept. 16, 2008) 5

Mead v. Holder, 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 9

MPM Silicones, LLC v. Union Carbide Corp., 966 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 8

Norris v. Frame, 585 F.2d 1183 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 4

Pappas v. Middle Earth Condominium Ass'n, 963 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 8

Pesce v. Coppinger, 355 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D. Mass. 2018)..... 9

Smith v. Aroostook Cnty., 376 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D. Me. 2019) 9

Smith v. Aroostook Cnty., 922 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 6

Trump v. New York, 141 S. Ct. 5309 (2020)..... 7

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1989) 2

Zann Kwan v. Andalex Grp. LLC, 737 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 4

Statutes

N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 32.05(b)..... 6

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 8.02 5

42 C.F.R. § 8.12(f)(2) 6

42 C.F.R. § 8.12(i) 5

N.Y. Off. Addiction Servs. & Supports Reg. 822.16(c)(2) 5

Other Authorities

American Association for the Treatment of Opioid Dependence, *AATOD Guidelines for Guest Medication*, <http://www.aatod.org/advocacy/policy-statements/aatod-guidelines-for-guest-medication> (last visited May 26, 2021)..... 7
